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DESCRIPTION

BENCHMARK
SITE PROPERTY LINE

BOUNDARY TO BE VACATED (TBV)
ZONING LINE

AADJACENT PROPERTY LINE
BUILDING SETBACK

PARKING SETBACK

PARKING COUNT

INDEX CONTOUR

INTERVAL CONTOUR

SPOT ELEVATION

TOP OF CURB/BOTTOM OF CURB ELEVATION
TOP/BOTTOM OF WALL ELEVATION
EDGE OF PAVEMENT/CONCRETE ELEVATION
STREAM

STREAM BUFFER

100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN

BUILDING

RETAINING WALL

RETAINING WALL HATCH

RAILING

STARS

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

ROAD CENTERLINE

FRONT OF CURB

BACK OF CURB

CG-12 TRUNCATED DOME
SIDEWALK

BIKE PARKING

HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE AISLE
HANDICAP PARKING

CROSSWALK

CONCRETE

ASPHALT

RIPRAP

EC-2 MATTING

EC-3 MATTING

WETLAND

TREELINE

FENCE

UTILITY POLE

GUY WIRE

OVERHEAD UTILITY
UNDERGROUND UTILITY
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

FIBER OPTIC

STORM STRUCTURE NOMENCLATURE
STORM MANHOLE

DROP INLET (CAST INPLACE/PRECAST)
STORM SEWER PIPES

ROOF DRAIN

YARD DRAIN

UNDERDRAIN

SANITARY STRUCTURE NOMENCLATURE
SANITARY MANHOLE

SANITARY SEWER MAIN

SANITARY SEWER LATERAL
FORCEMAIN

WATER LINE

WATER SERVICE LINE

FIRE LINE

WATER METER (WM>1"WM<1")
WATER VALVE

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
GAS LINE

EASEMENTS
CONSTRUCTION/GRADING

ACCESS
SIGHT DISTANCE
uTiLTY
STORMWATER
DRAINAGE
SANITARY
WATERLINE
GASLINE

OWNERIDEVELOPER

Charlottesvile, VAZ2001

RZ}S)NING
SETBACKS

Per Ciy of Crartieslecode of rdnance, Sec. 2105
Primary street lot line (mm/max)

Side sireet lt ine (min):

Side, rear and alley:

SOURCE OF TITLE

Instrument Number: 2024-1833

SOURCE OF BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHY
Boundary & lopographic survey provided by: Foresight Survey
BENCH

Datum for topography is NAVD 88
FLOODZONE

According to the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map, effective 02/04/2005 (Community Panel 51003C0288D) this property does
not e in a floodplain

RESERVOIR WATERSHED

“This site is within the Meadow Creek-Rivanna River Watershed. HUC12: 020802040401
This site is not within a watershed of a public water supply.

WATER & SANITARY SERVICES
All materials used for water and sanitary sewer service lines are to comply with requirements as outined in both the BOCA
Code and the regulations used by the Department of Utiites for the City of Charlottesville.
All waterline shut downs must be coordinated with and performed by the City. Developer must hand out notices to affected
customers at east 48 hours in advance.
Per the Virginia Department of Health Waterworks Regulations (Part ll, Artcle 3, Section 12 VAC 5-590 through 630), all
buidings that have the possibilty of contaminating the potable water distribution system (hospitals, industrial sites, breweries,
etc) shall have a backflow prevention device installed within the facilty. This device shall meet specifications of the Virginia
Uniform Statewide Building Code, shall be tested in regular intervals as required, and test resulls shall be submitted to the

ulatory Compliance Administrator in the Department of Uiies.

Al buildings that may produce wastes containing more than one hundred (100) parts per millon of fats, oil, or grease shall
install a grease trap. The grease trap shall meet specifications of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Buiing Code, maintain
records of cleaning and maintenance, and be inspected on regular intervals by the Regulatory Compliance Administrator in
the Department of Utilties

. Please contact the Regulatory Compliance Administrator at 970-3805 with any questions regarding the grease trap or
backflow prevention devices.

~

-

DEMAND:  Water = 360 gph max hour, 540 gph peak hour. Sewer = 800 gpd.
ELECTRIC/TELEPHONE/CABLE TV

If feasible, all new service lines for electrcity, telephone and cable TV are to be installed underground. Care is to be taken to
assure their location does not conflict with any other aspects of the proposed site plan.

SIGNS

Al signs and pavement shall conform with the latest edition of the MUTCD Guidelines.
A sign permit must be issued in accordance with the City of Charlottesville Sign Regulations prior to placement of any signs
onste.

UTILITY MARKINGS

Utiities markings were made under Miss Utiity Ticket #A511301750 REV. 00A taken 4/23/25.

GENERAL NOTES

Allexcavaton or underground ipe instalaon must comply wilh OSHA Standrds o the Consinucton Indusry (29 CFR Part

Tre cationof exising e acrossoralong he n of the proposed work are ot necessarlyshown on th plans and

where shown based on "MISS UTILITY" are only cate all

underground lines and structures as necessa

‘The contractor shall verify the locations of all boundaries, buildings, existing elevations, vegetation and other pertinent site:

elements. Contractor shall immediately report any discrepancies o the engineer of reco

The contractor shall be responsible for notifying "MISS UTILITY" - 1-800-552-7001

Any damage to existing uilties caused by the contractor or its hall be s sole respor

rapal. This oxpensels ino contractors responsibly.

Al paving, Is and construction methods

Giyof Grariotesvils unless heraiss noted

An erosion and sediment control plan is required with this site plan.

Al slopes and disturbed areas are to be fertiized, seeded and muiched. The maximum allowable slope is 2:1. Where itis

reasonably obtainable, lesser slopes of 3:1 or better are to be achieved.

Paved,r-ra o stabilzalion ma ned ich may berequired when i the opiion of e Enginee s deemed necessary in

order o stabllize a drainage cf

10.All traffic control signs shall conformto e 2011 Virginia Supplement to the 2009 Manual on Uniform Control Devices.

11.Unless othenwise noted all concrete pipe shall be reinforced concrete pipe - Class il

12, All material inside concrete forms shall be clean and free of all ocks and other loose debris. Sub-base material shall be
compacted by mechanical means. Remove all standing water from area inside forms.

13.Concrete and asphalt shall not be placed unless the air temperature is at least 40 degrees i the shade and rising. Material
shall not be placed on frozen sub-grade.

14. All existing curbs, curb and gutters and sidewalks to be removed shall be taken out to the nearest joint.

15.Existing asphalt pavement shall be saw cut and removed as per VDOT Road and Bridge Specifications 2016. Removal shall
be done in such a manner as to not tear, buge or displace adjacent pavement. Edges shall be clean and vertical. All cuts shall
be paralel or perpendicular to the direction of raffic.

6.The to provide 1o the storm inlets or other acceptable drainage paths in all

to current d standards of the

©

locations.
17.Contact information for any necessary inspections with City:
E&S inspector, NDS- 970-3182 (for the E&S inspections)
Project Inspecors, NDS-970-3182 (for other construction items like sidewalk, pavement patches, road, storm sewer etc)
Waler and Sanitary Sewer-Depariment of Utites 970-3300
Street cut, Department of Public Work 970-3800
Other public ROW issues-Ciy Engineer 970-3162.
18. Any sidewalk and/or curb damage identified in the site vicinity due to project construction activities as determined by City
inspector shallbe repaired at the contractor's expense.
19 Atemporary sireet closure permit i required for closure of sidewalks, parking spaces and roachways and s subject o approval
by the City Traffic Engineer.
205t Viin Dot of ot Wtaworks Rgustion Pat Al 3. Sacton 2 VAG S 890 th 620
buildings that have of distribution system (hospitals, industrial sites, breweries,
tc) shal have & back.low provention device mstalld witi th facity. This device shal meet specifalons of e Virginia
uniform Statewide Building Code, shall be tested in regular intervals as required, and test results shall be submitted to the
latory Compliance Administraor i the Department of Uiiies.
21.Al buiings that may produce wastes containing more than one huncred (100) parts per millon of fats,or grease shallinstall
a grease trap. The grease trap shal meet specifications of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code, maintain records of
Gleaning and maintenance, and be inspocted on regular intervals by the Regulatory Compliance Administrator in the
Department of Utilities.
22 Please contact the Regulatory Compliance Admiristrator at 670-3805 with any questions ragarding the grease trap or
Dack flow prevenmn devices.
or limiling BMP DA's (d ts, oof leader roof peaks, fine grading, berms, yard nles,
Elc )are still sub’ec‘ to inspection and enforcement unﬂsr the VSMP program for compliance.

EXISTING USE

Single Family Residential

PROPOSED USE

3 Additional Single Family Residential Units

BUILDING HEIGHTS & FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS
Maximum Allowable Height: 3 Stories / 4

Maximum Proposed Height: 40’ max

BFE Floor = 451.50

LAND USE SCHEDULE

Existing SF AC % Proposed SF AC %
Building 783 002 1000% Building 1440 003 417%
Total 783 002 1000% Pavement 1727 004 50.0%
Turf 287 001 83%
Total 3454 008 100.0%

Land Use Schedule Calculation are per the Limits of Disturbance
Limits of Disturbance = 5886 SF = 0.13 acres

PARKING SCHEDULE

Required:
Per ity of Charlttesville Code of Ordinance, no offsreet parking is required.
Per Section 2-10 (B): Parking allowed at the side and rear.

CRITICAL SLOPES

‘There are no critical slopes within the project area.

1. The Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining a street cut permit from the Cty.
2. A Temporary Street Closure Permit is required for closure of sidewalks,parking spaces and roadways and is subject to
approval by the City Traffic Engineer. The Contractor contact information will be provided with the final plans.

ITE Trip Generation
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Trip Generation reflects AM and PM peak hour traffic.

FIRE MARSHAL'S NOTES

1. VSFPC 505.1-The buiding street number is to be plainly visible from the street for emergency responders.

2. VSFPC B105.2, B105.1, and TABLE 105.1- Calculation of the fire flow required for the site shall be shown on the site plan. Also,
verification that the needied fire flow (NFF) is available on site. The minimum required fire flow for all buildings, with the exception
of one and two-family dwellings, which is 1,000 gallons per minute, is 1,500 gallons per minute (sprinkler protacted or
non-sprinkler protected).

3, Gonstuclon St Fir Salety Requrerents The onershal dssignte St Safty Diacor o constrcton snd ramoseln

A legible temporary address to be posted for first responders.

52 Thedn department access road shall extend to within 150' of all portions of the exterior of the firstlevel of a bulding,

3.3 Approved vehicle access for firefighting shall be provided to all construction and demoliton sites. Vehicle access shall be
provild by aher tampcrary o pamara toads capetie of upporing veo lading (Mesiram 83,000 . e o
weather conditions. uniil permanent fire oads are available.

34 building materials, ) atleast 30 fest away fom iings ander conraction.

35, Fire hydrants shall be installed and in service before any combusible materials arrive on site. Fire hydrants shall be < 500°
of the combustible materials. Maintain 15 fest of clear space on either side of fire hydrants. No vehiclesimachinery of any
type, construction materials, or construction debris are to be parked, placed. or stored either n front of or within 15 feet of a
fire hydrant.

36, Not more than 60 gallons of Class | or Il liquids within 50' of any structure.

3.7, Portable fire extinguishers shall be provided and shall be mounted on a wall or post at each usable stainway, and such that
the travel distance to any extinguisher does not exceed 75 feet. Mounting height to the top of the extinguisher shall not
exceed 5 feet. Extinguishers shall not have less than a 2-A:10-8: C rating or as directed by the fire depariment

3.8, Combustible debris, rubbish, and waste material shall be removed from buildings at the end of each shiftof work. Access
and egress pathways and stainways shall be maintained and free from obstructions.
3.9, No smoking or vaping is allowed within the construction safety fence. No smoking signs shall be posted throughout each

building under construction, as well s outside the building. Should anyone from the Fire Marshal's office or the Buiding

Offiial’s office witness smoking/vaping within the construction site, he or she may request a 24-hour Stop Work Order from

the City Building Offcial

3.10. Portable or mobile equipment refueling only in authorized areas that are well ventilated and away from ignition sources.

Hot Work: Grinding, cutting, welding, etc

4. Cuting, grinding, andlor welding equipment must be thoroughiy inspected and found to be in good repair and free of damage o

defects

Assess 35 . radial “sphere” of work for potential fire hazards

A multi-purpose dry chemical ire extinguisher must be located such that it s immediately available to the work and is fully

charged and ready to use.

7. Floors, work level and below, cleaned or protected.

& Combusibleflors must o covered by fre-esisiantsieds (fr-folardant plywood flame-proof arpain, mlal lc)

9. Sparks/slag below any , grinding, or welding operation.

0.7 ahercomuatoles romoved o shedos rom spar

1 Remve fammable fouid, dos, I, combustble wase, o deposis, oo, where possie

12, Transmission or conveying of sparks 1o adjacent areas is eliminated or protected.

13.Tightly cover wallfloor openings with fire-retardant material

{4 Whece perings camot o seslad, susoa r-flardanktrpainst hlp prtoc aress boneath

15.Explosive atmosphere eliminated or potential not pr

10 Al consiucion equipment ueing aclie and 0ot sorage must b refocaed at least 35 feet away from the cuting, grinding
or welding opers

17, peron st o atigned o fre watch during and for a st hour e all cuting,grining, orwekding operatons have
Geased. The fire watch person must be provided with a means of contacting the fire department in the event of an emergency
and be trained i the use of a fire extinguisher.

18.Note: Please be aware of and follow Chapter 33, Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention

Code ~ Fire Safety During Construction and Demolition

MAJOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN

1107 MYRTLE ST

TAX MAP 57, PARCEL 136
CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA

VICINITY MAP__ scae

&
§
8 SITE
&
&
n, &
i, 5
Ca ”Pef ‘5:?
g, &
14 &
©
Vap provided by Googlecom
SHEET INDEX
C1 COVER SHEET
C2 ZONING NOTES
€3 EXISTING CONDITIONS ENGINEERlNGg
C4 SITE LAYOUT V

C5 UTILITY PLAN I

CHMRLOTIESWLLEVA 22 AISTIVGHI ENGIEERNG COU

C6 LANDSCAPE PLAN
C7 SANITARY SEWER PROFILE
C8 FIRE COMPLIANCE PLAN

DESIGNED BY
By

CHECKED BY
sistn g, PE

MAJOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN
1107 MYRTLE ST

CHARLOTTESVILLE VIRGINIA
SUBMISSION:

2025.02.11
REVISION
25.05.08 (City Comments)

FILE NO.

24.092
COVER SHEET

C1

APPROVALS

Director of Neighborhood Development Services. Date




MAJOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN

1107 MYRTLE ST

TAX MAP 57, PARCEL 136

LOT SIZE (SEC. 2.10.2)

HEIGHT (SEC. 2.10.9)

CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA

Required Proposed ‘ Required ‘ Proposed
Avea (Min) 5000 SF Zh:""‘;:;ﬂ o Building Height - 1 unit ‘ 3/40' (Max Stories/Feet) ‘ 3/40' (Max Stories/Feet)
existing lot
Width (Min.) NIA NIA
Wit Front Accoss (in) w o changes o MASSING (SEC. 2.10.10)
9 No changes to
Width SceRear Access (Min) = ochanes Roquired Proposed
Building Width - Primary Street 60' (Max.) 219 per existing
Building Width - Side Street 70' (Max.) N/A
DENSITY (SEC. 2.10.3)
Active Depth (Min.) 9 9
Vasimum Proposed
Dvweling perlo - Base B s
Doeling Vi bonus: Exiaing Svucire " " GROUND STORY (SEC. 2.10.11)
Prosanvaon
Required Proposed
Ground Sory Holght (i) o Py
COVERAGE (SEC. 2.10.4) Finished Floor Elevation (Min Max) o o
Rocured Proposed
Suling Coverage (Wax) - 3104 Ui oo %
TRANSPARENCY (SEC. 2.10.12
¢ J ENGINEERING¥
Ground Story - Primary Street (Min.) 20% NA N o
BUILDING SETBACKS (SEC. 2.10.5) Ground Stry - Sde Steet (Win) 5% A cumomsnic iz wmase e o
Required Proposed Upper Story - Primary Street (Min.) 10% NA
Primary Street Lot Line (Min./Max.) 10720 or Existing Range |  Existing Range Upper Story - Side Street (Min.) 10% NiA
Side Street Lot Line (Min.) 10 Nib Blank Wall Width - Primary Street (Max.) 10 NIA
Side Lot Line (Min.) - P Blank Wall Width - Side Street (Max.) 2 NA
Rear/Alley Lot Line (Min.) 4 4
ENTRANCES (SEC. 2.10.13)
BUILD-TO-WIDTH (SEC. 2.10.6) Requied Proposea
Requred Froposed Strest-Facing Entry Spacing - Primary Street (Max) 0 219 per existing
Primary Street (Min.) 50% 4% Street-Facing Entry Spacing - Side Street (Max.) 60’ NA
Side Street NA NA Entry Feature - Primary Street Yes Yes DESIGNED BY
ety Feature - Sid st A A
CHECKED BY
TRANSITIONS (SEC. 2.10.7)
— — FENCES AND WALLS (SEC. 2.10.14)
4 P MAJOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN
Notrequred Snce he ot Roquired Proposed
Transition Type based on abutting distrct is zoned as R-A and it NA 1107 MYRTLE ST
only abuts R-A Front Yard Height (Max.) 4 N/A
Frontage Screen Type Not required per 4.7.3.8 NIA Side Street Yard Height - Within 3' of Lot Line (Max.) & NA
Side SteetYard Hoigh - Mors than of Lot Lne (M) B A
PARKING LOCATIONS (SEC. 2.10.8, CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA
( ) SUBMISSION:
Required Py d 2025.02.11
oaure roposer STREETSCAPE STANDARDS (SEC. 4.4.5) 2025.0:
Front Yard - More than 2 units Not Allowed N/A 25.05.08 (City Comments)
Required Proposed
Sido Stroo Yard - ore than 2 units Not Alowed A
Cloar Walk Zone (in) B A
S Yord Aowed B
Groonscape Zane (n) B A
RearYard Aiowed A

Properly is subject (o pay streelscape fund.

FILE NO.
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ALLEY.
CHERRY AVE

12
DB 85 PG 330

-—

ZONING LOT 1

i

CONNECTING TO

NEW SEGNENTED BLOCK RET,
WALL MAX. HEIGHT=6"

susLoT D
1

NEV V.. PUBLIC]
SANITARY EASENENT

240"

SUBLOT B
1,250 SF
UNIT 1

£y
WATER EASEMENT

2 STORY STUCCO HOUSE
+ 455.05'

1487 ASHPHALT 10" TRAVELWAY

GRAVEL TRAVELWAY

TO BE WIDENED
AND WP—2 NILL
AND OVERLAY

B
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- /
- - Ve LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE: TOWARD CANOPY REQUIREMENT
LANDSCAPING REQUIRED: P
Plant - Symbol Planting Type Botanioal Noma Common Nama Min. Col./Heignt | Quantlty | Ganopy SF | Telal Canepy
SITE REQUIREMENT: 20% CANOPY REQUIRED. w0 @ Lorge Deciducus Tree Acer Rubrum Red Mo 25 cal 2 ns 22
SITE AREA: 0.17 AC (7,500 SF) Lo 5 0 0 S AR B C
7,500 SF x 20% = 1,500 SF | - @ Largs Deciduus Tres Potanus Acefols London Flanetres 28 cal 2 154 308
CANOPY REQUIRED: 1,500 SF - . I Lorge Dectduous Tres ercus Imbriarts Stinga 00k  ca
CANOPY PROVIDED: 1,557 SF QJ‘“JE@&?&“{Z o AR @ ° S e i e : i =
NOTES: Awmcm‘mma}wa/—i s 2 Large Deciduaus Tree Tl Americana American Linden 25 cal. 3 "3 338
1. Al site plantings of trees and shrubs shall be allowed to reach, and be maintained at, s ‘i = % Medum Deciduous Tree Gercia Gonadensis Eastem Redbud R 5 8 234
mature height; the topping of trees is prohibited. Shrubs and trees shall be pruned - - —
minimally and only to support the overall health of the plant. < w ° Evergreen llex x Attenuata Foster's Holly 68 Ht 3 2 224
2. All landscaping and screening shall be maintained in a healthy condition by the current - A e - @ EX. Lorge Deciduous Tree Acer Rubrum Red Mople N/A 1 3 "3
owner or property owners’ association and replaced when necessary. Replacement | L
material shall comply with the approved landscape plan. Ve T — TOTAL GPEN SPACE
3. All new planting shown on the plan will be completed after building and road /Ir o o
construction to avoid tree planting domage. N - %Lﬂ B pat } .
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